

Case No. S226538

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**DELANO FARMS COMPANY, FOUR STAR FRUIT, INC.,
GERAWAN FARMING, INC., BIDART BROS., AND BLANC
VINEYARDS**

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION

Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 11 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT

Case No. F067956

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON
Attorney At Law
701 Pollasky Avenue
Clovis, California 93612
Telephone: (559) 297-6190
Facsimile: (559) 297-6194
brian@lawleighton.com

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL*
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 15th Street NW #1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
T: (202) 879-5000 / F: (202) 879-5200
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

DANIELLE R. SASSOON*
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
T: (212) 446-4800 / F: 212-446-6460
danielle.sassoon@kirkland.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Petitioners Delano Farms Company, Four Star Fruit,
Inc., Gerawan Farming, Inc., Bidart Bros., and Blanc Vineyards*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Gerawan II</i> Controls this Case and Mandates Reversal	3
A. The Government Speech Defense Does Not Turn on Whether the TGC is Labeled a Government Entity.....	4
B. Without Reviewing the Advertisements, the Secretary Does Not Exercise Effective Control of the TGC’s Speech	13
C. Without Attribution to the Government, the TGC’s Advertising Cannot Constitute Government Speech	21
II. This Court Should not Reach the Merits of the Intermediate Scrutiny Issue, but if it Does The Court Should Follow the Logic of <i>United Foods</i>	23
A. Respondent’s <i>Central Hudson</i> Arguments Rest on a Multitude of Disputed Facts	24
B. The TGC’s Promotional Program Cannot Survive Constitutional Review.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Honey Producers Assn., Inc. v. USDA</i> (E.D.Cal. May 8, 2007, No. 05-1619) 2007 WL 1345467	17
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Johanns</i> (D.D.C. 2006) 421 F.Supp.2d 45	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557	passim
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 576	20
<i>Cochran v. Veneman</i> (M.D.Pa. 2003) 252 F.Supp.2d 126	17
<i>Country Eggs, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 589	12
<i>Cricket Hosiery, Inc. v. United States</i> (Ct. Internat. Trade 2006) 429 F.Supp.2d 1338	17
<i>Dept. of Transportation v. Assn. of Am. Railroads</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 1225	13
<i>Dixon v. Johanns</i> (D.Ariz. Nov. 21, 2006, No. CV-05-03740) 2006 WL 3390311	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 761	28
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468 (<i>Gerawan I</i>)	passim
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1 (<i>Gerawan II</i>)	passim
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 457	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2618.....	27
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 550	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lebron v. Nat. Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 374	12
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> (2014) 135 S.Ct. 1101.....	16
<i>In re Red Hawk Farming & Cooling</i> (U.S.D.A. Nov. 8, 2005, No. 01-0001) 2005 WL 3118142	17
<i>Saelzler v. Adv. Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	25
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 405	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Texas Division</i> (2015) 135 S.Ct. 2239.....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc. v. Espy</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 58 F.3d 1367	30
<i>In re Wilson</i> (U.S.D.A. Nov. 28, 2005, No. 01-0001) 2005 WL 3436555	17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 519	22
 Statutes	
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 63901	15
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65500(f)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65550	5, 19
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65556	5, 19
Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 65572(h).....	15
Ketchum Act of 1967	14, 20
Other Authorities	
California State Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution	<i>passim</i>
